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LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

28TH JULY 2021 
 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 
VALID DATE: 

 
 
P/1315/21 
29TH MARCH 2021 

LOCATION: MAMADO HOUSE, 8 PARR ROAD  
WARD: STANMORE 
POSTCODE: HA7 1NL 
APPLICANT: N/A 
AGENT: ARV DESIGN LTD 
CASE OFFICER: KATIE HOGENDOORN  
EXPIRY DATE: 25/05/2021 (Extension of time date pending) 
 

PROPOSAL 
 
Steel framed building to provide new warehouse (Use Class B8) to north side of existing 
warehouse building. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

The Planning Committee is asked to: 
 
1)  Agree the reason for approval as set out in this report 
 
2) Grant planning permission subject to the conditions listed in Appendix 1 of this 
report 

 
REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed scheme seeks to provide ancillary storage B8 Use Class floorspace, within 
an existing industrial area. The decision to grant planning permission has been taken 
having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework (2019), the policies of The 
London Plan (2021), Harrowôs Core Strategy (2012), and the policies of the Harrow 
Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013), as well as to all relevant material 
considerations including the responses to consultation. 

 
INFORMATION 
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee because it comprises development 

exceeding 400m2 of non-residential floor space. The application is therefore referred to 

the Planning Committee as it does not fall within the provisions set out at paragraph 1 d) 

of the Scheme of Delegation dated 12th December 2018. 
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Statutory Return Type:  

 
(E)18 Minor Development  

Council Interest:  
Net Additional 
Floorspace:  

None  
700sqm 

GLA Community 
Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL): 

 
£42,000 

Local CIL requirement:  N/A 
 

 
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the 
processing of the application and the preparation of this report. 

EQUALITIES 

In determining this planning application the Council has regard to its equalities 
obligations including its obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

For the purposes of this application there are no adverse equalities issues. 

S17 CRIME & DISORDER ACT 

It is considered that the proposed development would not adversely impact upon 
community safety issues or conflict with development plan policies in this regard. 
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1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
1.1   The subject planning application site comprises No 8 Parr Road, an existing 

warehouse building located to the south eastern corner of the Honeypot Business 
Centre in Stanmore.  

 
1.2   The site also includes an ancillary hard-surfaced car park to the rear and side of 

the site.   
 

1.3   Existing steel storage containers are located towards the northern edge of the site 
between the main building and the northern boundary.  

 
1.4   The site is bound to the north and west by the Honeypot Business Centre, to the 

south by residential properties of Wigton Gardens, and to the east by the railway 
line.  

 
1.5   The existing site is accessed to the north via Parr Road. 

 
 

   
2.0  PROPOSAL 

 

2.1     The application proposes to demolish the existing steel storage containers and 

construct a single storey steel framed building to provide ancillary storage (B8 Use 

Class) space.  

 

2.2 The building would have a pitched roof with gable end facing east and west, and 

would be set predominantly 1m away from the boundary to the north, between 

5.25 and 7.23 metres away from the boundary to the east, and set 1.5 metres 

away from the existing building to the south. The building would be 10 metres in 

height to the eaves, and 10.86 metres in height to the mid-point of the ridge.  

 

2.3 The proposed building would be 14 metres deep and 50 metres long, with doors 

located to the western, eastern and southern elevation. Additional shutter doors 5 

metres high and 5 metres in width would be located to the western and southern 

elevation.  

 

2.4 The building would be clad in vertical steel material, which will match the colour 

and appearance of the existing building.  

 

2.5 The proposed use of the building as storage space would be ancillary to the use of 

the existing building Mamado House.  
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3.0  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY  

 

3.1 A summary of planning history is set out below: 

  
 

Ref no.  Description  Status & date 
of decision 

8 Garland Road and  
8 Parr Road 

LBH/23783  New Gatehouse Granted: 20th 
July 1983 

LBH/24449 Extension to Gate House Granted: 29th 
November 1983 

8 Parr Road 

LBH/15878  Erection of service depot building 
incorporating storage and office 
accommodation   

Granted: 08th 
November 1979 
 

LBH/40029 Extension to car park  Refused: 7th 
March 1990 
 

Reasons for Refusal:  
1) The proximity of the car parking area to neighbouring dwelling, combines 

with the number of spaces would result in an unacceptable loss of 
residential amenity to the neighbouring residents by reason of noise and 
general traffic disturbance.  

 

LBH/40767 Extensions to car park with retaining 
wall and alterations to earth 
moulding 

Granted: 10th 
May 1990 
 

P/3148/06 
 

Extensions alterations to elevations 
and creation of first floor to form 
function suite 

Withdraw 
Decision: 12th 
January 2007 

P/0488/07 A.N.R. - construction of first floor for 
b1/b2/b8 uses and change of use of 
ground floor and mezzanine from b8 
to b1/b2/b8 uses 

Withdrawn 
Decision: 01st 
May 2007 

P/1934/07 Changes to elevations Granted 15th 
August 2012 

P/3373/07 Removal of conditions 3 and 4 of 
planning permission ref: 
p/1934/07/cfu for changes to 
elevations 

Granted 17th 
January 2011 
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4.0        CONSULTATION 

 

4.1     A total of eleven consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties 

regarding this application. The minimum statutory consultation period expired on 

12th May 2021.  

 

4.2 No objections were received from the public consultation. 

 
4.3 Statutory and non-statutory consultation 

 
4.4 A summary of the consultation responses received along with the officer 

comments are set out in the table below. 

 

Consultee and summary of comments 

LBH Policy  

Principle of Development 
We query the loss of car parking and the proposed re-provision at the south of 
the site as it is unclear from the submitted plans whether this area is already 
used for car parking. It is necessary to ensure that an appropriate level of car 
parking will be provided within the site and that the functionality and use of the 
site for B8 use is not compromised. 
 
The site is located within the Honeypot Business Centre which is a designated 
Strategic Industrial Location (SIL) (18. Honeypot Lane) in the London Plan. 
London Plan Policy E5 (SIL) states the purpose of the designation is to sustain 
them as Londonôs largest concentrations of industrial, logistics and related 
capacity for uses that support the functioning of Londonôs economy. The policy 
is supportive of intensifying the function of SILs and enhancing their 
attractiveness for industrial use including storage and logistics/distribution (Use 
Class B8). 
 
London Plan Policy E7 encourages development proposals to intensify business 
uses in Use Class B8 through, inter alia, more efficient use of land through 
higher plot ratios, having regard to operational yard space requirements 
including servicing.  
 
Harrowôs Core Strategy Policy CS 8 (Edgware and Burnt Oak) supports the 
retention of Honeypot Lane Industrial Business Park for B8 uses and investment 
to improve the business environment and attractiveness of the SIL. 
 
Harrowôs Development Management Policy DM31 (Supporting Economic Activity 
and Development) supports proposals for intensification of business floorspace 
where the new floorspace is compliant with other local policies and allows for 
future flexibility, including future subdivision and / or amalgamation to provide for 
a range of accommodation, particularly for small businesses. 
 
Given the above supporting policies and local evidence, the proposal for new 
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warehouse floorspace at the site is considered acceptable in principle. 
 
Officer Note: It has been confirmed by email that the existing parking is being 
relocated off site, and that the proposal would therefore provide an increase in 
car parking for the existing and proposed uses.  
 

Drainage  

With regards to the above planning application, the flood data submitted is 
satisfactory. However, the following details are still outstanding and can be 
conditioned.   
 
Drainage Details: 

¶ Please let the applicant know that surface water discharge should be 
restricted to 5 l/s/ha, max 2 l/s in total with bigger storage tank.  

¶ The applicant should submit drainage details in line with our standard 
requirements attached. 

¶ The applicant should consult Thames Water developer services by email: 
developer.services@thameswater.co.uk or by phone: 0800 009 3921 or 
on Thames Water website www.developerservices.co.uk regarding 
capacity of their public sewers for receiving additional discharge from the 
proposed development. The Thames Water confirmation letter should be 
submitted. 

¶ Surface Water should be restricted to greenfield run off rate 5 l/s/ha and 
storage details should be submitted. 

¶ Permeable Paving should be used for all proposed hardstanding. A Cross 
section of permeable construction with full details and their maintenance 
plan should be submitted. 

¶ The applicant should clarify details of new parking spaces to be installed. 
 
Flood Zone: 

¶ Emergency Planning: The applicant should refer to LB Harrow SFRA, 
Emergency Flood Plan, NPPF and EA flood warning procedures for 
evacuation. Details of safe dry access/egress arrangements and a plan 
indicating a safe route for the occupants and users away from the source 
of flooding should be submitted.  

 

Highways Authority: 

 
As the proposal is not expected to result in a severe or harmful impact for the 
surrounding highway network, Highways have no objection. 

 
 
5.0 POLICIES 
 
5.1    Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that: 
 
   

mailto:developer.services@thameswater.co.uk
http://www.developerservices.co.uk/
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5.2  óIf regard is to be had to the Development Plan for the purpose of any 
determination to be made under the Planning Acts, the determination must be 
made in accordance with the Plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.ô 

 
5.3 The Government has issued the National Planning Policy Framework [NPPF 2019] 

sets out the Governmentôs planning policies for England and how these should be 
applied, and is a material consideration in the determination of this application. 

  
5.4 In this instance, the Development Plan comprises The London Plan 2021 [LP] and 

the Local Development Framework [LDF]. The LDF comprises The Harrow Core 
Strategy 2012 [CS], Harrow and Wealdstone Area Action Plan 2013 [AAP], the 
Development Management Policies Local Plan 2013 [DMP], the Site Allocations 
Local Plan [SALP] 2013 and Harrow Local Area Map 2013 [LAP]. 

 
5.5 A full list of all the policies used in the consideration of this application is provided 

as Informative 1.  
 
6.0  ASSESSMENT 

 
6.1 The main issues are: 
 

¶ Principle of Development  

¶ Impact on Character and Appearance  

¶ Residential Amenity 

¶ Traffic, Parking and Highways Impacts  

¶ Development and Flood Risk 

¶ Fire Safety 

 

6.2 Principle of Development   

6.2.1 The relevant policies and guidance are: 

¶ The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

¶ The London Plan (2021): E5, E7 

¶ Harrow Core Strategy (2012): CS1, CS8 

¶ Development Management Policies (2013): DM31 

 
6.2.2  It is noted in Policy E5 of the London Plan that this site is classed as a designated 

Strategic Industrial Location (18. Honeypot Lane). This policy states that the 
purpose of the designation is to sustain these locations as Londonôs largest 
concentrations of industrial, logistics, and related capacity uses that support the 
functioning of Londonôs economy. The policy is supportive of intensifying the 
function of these locations and enhancing their attractiveness for industrial use 
including storage and logistics/distribution (Use Class B8). This is further 
supported by Core Strategy Policy CS8 which supports the retention of Honeypot 
Lane Industrial Business Park for B8 uses. 
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6.2.3 It is noted in Policy E7 of the London Plan that development proposals to intensify 
business uses in Use Class B8 are encouraged through more efficient uses of 
land through higher plot ratios, having regard to operational yard space 
requirements including servicing. The Policy Officer has raised concerns over the 
number of car parking spaces. It was noted from the officerôs site visit that existing 
parking on land to the south of the main building No 8 Parr Road was fully 
occupied by vehicles during the day. Subsequently the applicant has confirmed 
that the existing uses taking up these parking spaces are being relocated. As 
such, the proposal provides 23 car parking spaces which would compensate for 
the loss of the 17 spaces in the location of the new building and provide 6 
additional car parking spaces. It is considered that the proposal would have regard 
to Policy E7 of the London Plan and that operational yard space requirements 
would not be adversely impacted.  The number of spaces required for the 
proposed use is assessed further in the parking section of this report.   

 
6.2.4 Harrowôs Development Management Policy DM31 supports proposals for the 

intensification of business floor space where the new floor space is complaint with 
other local policies and allows for future flexibility, including sub-division and 
amalgamation to provide accommodation for small businesses.   

 
6.2.5 In order to ensure that the use class remains within B8 Storage, conditions are 

attached to this permission in the interests of protecting the Strategic Industrial 
Location and in the interests of safeguarding the amenity of the area.  

 
6.2.6 In summary, the proposal is acceptable in principle as it would provide additional 

B8 Use Class storage floor space in an existing Strategic Industrial Location where 
such intensification is supported by London Plan Policies E5 and E7, Core 
strategy Policies CS1, CS8, and Development Management Policies Plan Policy 
DM31.  

 
 
6.3 Impact on Character and Appearance 

6.3.1 The relevant policies and guidance are: 

¶ The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

¶ The London Plan (2021): D3 

¶ Harrow Core Strategy (2012): CS1.B 

¶ Harrow Development Management Policies (2013): DM1  

¶ Harrow Residential Design Guide SPD (2010) 

 

6.3.2 The proposed storage building would be sited adjacent to the northern boundary of 
the site and would respect the existing building at No 8 Parr Road in terms of its 
height and roof pitch.    

 
6.3.3 The proposed use would be ancillary to the existing building at Mamado House, 

and for storage of finished products prior to distribution. A condition is attached to 
this permission, to ensure that the use shall be ancillary for the lifetime of the 
development, in the interests of preserving the character of the site. 
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6.3.4 The proposed building would respect the depth of the existing building to which it 

would be located adjacent, and the height and finish of the existing building with 
steel framework and grey steel cladding to the external walls would be in keeping 
with the proportion and height of the main building and its materials.   

 
6.3.5 In  summary, it is considered that the height, design, scale and spacing of the 

proposed building would be in keeping with the height and form of the existing site 
characteristics, and that of the main building No 8 Parr Road, and would therefore 
have an acceptable visual impact on the street scene and the locality subject to a 
condition relating to materials, and a condition ensuring its use remains ancillary to 
the main building. 

 
6.4 Residential Amenity 

6.4.1 The relevant policies and guidance are: 

¶ The London Plan (2021): D3, D14 

¶ Harrow Development Management Policies (2013): DM1 

 

6.4.2 The proposed building would be located in excess of 70 metres from the rear 
boundaries of the nearest neighbouring residential properties within Wigton 
Gardens, and would be screened by the existing building. As such, the proposed 
building would have no undue impact on neighbouring amenity in terms of loss of 
outlook or privacy.   

6.4.3 The proposed use of the building is for storage (B8 use), and this use would be  
ancillary to the main use of No 8 Parr Road. The proposed use would therefore 
respect the sites character and it is not considered that any adverse impact on 
noise disturbance would result from the proposal for occupants of properties to the 
south.  

6.4.4 In summary, the proposed building would have an acceptable impact on 
neighbouring residential amenity.  

6.5 Traffic, Parking and Refuse Storage 

6.5.1 The relevant policies and guidance are: 

¶ The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

¶ The London Plan (2021): T5, T6 

¶ Harrow Development Management Policies (2013): DM42, DM44 

¶ Harrow Residential Design Guide SPD (2010) 

 

6.5.2 The site is within a PTAL 1a area. This is considered to be low in terms of public 
transport accessibility.   

6.5.3 The existing car parking spaces on the northern boundary are to be relocated to 
the southern part of the site, so that there would be 23 car parking spaces 
including an additional 6 spaces.   
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6.5.4 The London Plan Policy T6 states that for office use (standards required for a B8 
use) in an outer London borough the maximum parking provision is up to 1 space 
per 100m2 Gross Internal Area (GIA). The resultant GIA floorspace of the site with 
the inclusion of the proposed development would be 2,320m2. The proposal 
provides 23 car parking spaces, with 6 additional above the existing spaces. As 
such the parking provision is in alignment with the maximum parking provision 
requirement.    

6.5.5 The London Plan Policy T5 and Table 10.2 states that 1 secure cycle space 
should be provided per 500 sqm of GIA, this would therefore require 1.4 long stay 
cycle spaces to be provided. The proposal does not include the provision of 
secure cycle storage spaces, however it is considered that the site could 
accommodate this provision and as such the submission of details for their 
location is to be provided by condition to this permission as a pre-occupation 
condition.  

6.5.6 The Highways Officer has been consulted on the proposals and raises non 
objection subject to the above condition.  

6.5.7 In terms of servicing, the proposed building would share the existing entrance with 
the existing building. As such, it is considered that the proposal would not 
adversely impact upon the safety and flow of traffic on the public highway, and 
would protected the amenity of neighbouring occupiers in respect of highway 
safety.  

6.5.8 In summary, the proposal would provide acceptable levels of car and cycle parking 
provisions, and acceptable space and arrangements for servicing. The proposal is 
therefore considered to be acceptable. Furthermore, the councilôs highways officer 
has been consulted on the proposals and offers no objections. 

6.6 Development and Flood Risk 

6.6.1 The relevant policies and guidance are: 

¶ The National Planning Policy Framework (2019) 

¶ The London Plan (2021): SI12, SI13 

¶ Harrow Development Management Policies (2013): DM9, DM10 

 

6.6.2 The access to the site is located within surface water Flood Zones 3a and 3b. As 
such, as recommended by the Councils drainage officer, a condition is attached to 
this permission to ensure that emergency flood planning details are provided prior 
to commencement of the proposed development, to ensure safe access and 
agrees from the site during a flood event. It is noted that the Councils drainage 
officer has also required details of flood water disposal and surface water disposal, 
permeable paving, surface water attenuation and sustainable urban drainage 
systems by condition.  However, as the existing site comprises hard surfacing, and 
no changes are being made to the existing surface, the latter details are added to 
this permission as informatives only. Subject to the submission of emergency flood 
planning details, there are no adverse flood risks on site and the proposal would 
not lead to an unacceptable impact in terms of flood risk. 
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6.6.3 It should be noted that the southern part of the site (car parking spaces) is located 
within Flood Zone 2, and the Edgware Brook runs underneath the site in the south. 
The proposed structure is located within Flood Zone 1 and is located approx. 40m 
from Edgware Brook. Therefore the proposed development falls outside the 
requirement of a Flood Risk Assessment, and does not require consultation with 
the Environment Agency.    

6.6.4 In summary, the proposal would have an acceptable impact in terms of flood risk.  

6.7 Fire Safety 

6.7.1 The relevant policies and guidance are: 

¶ The London Plan 2021: D12A 

6.7.2 London Plan Policy D12A requires the demonstration of suitably positioned and 
unobstructed space for fire appliances and evacuation assembly point and 
ensure robust strategies for evacuation are in place. The Fire Statement would 
require that a full emergency evacuation plan as well as a confirmation of the 
firefighting water supply would need to be confirmed and a management plan put 
in place for ongoing maintenance. As such, a condition is recommended to 
ensure that a fully comprehensive fire strategy is provided prior to the 
commencement of the development of the building. 

 
7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND REASONS FOR GRANTING 

7.1 The proposal would result in new ancillary Use Class B8 storage floor space within 
an existing Strategic Industrial Location. The proposal is therefore considered to 
be acceptable in this location. Furthermore, subject to compliance with the 
attached conditions, the proposal would have an acceptable impact in relation to 
the principle of development, the character and appearance of the site, 
neighbouring amenity, the functioning and safety of the public highway, flood risk 
and fire safety.  
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APPENIDIX 1: Conditions and Informatives 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Timing  
 

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. Plans  
 

Saved where varied by other planning condition comprising this permission, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:  
DRG01 Rev 00; DRG02 Rev 00; DRG03 Rev 00; DRG04 Rev 01; DRG05 Rev 00; 
DRG06 Rev 00; DRG07 Rev 00; Design and Access Statement; Rainwater 
Attenuation Calculations; Drainage Velocity; Surface Water Flood Map; Surface 
Water Flood Depth; Fluvial Flood Map.  
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

3. Fire Safety 

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a Fire Safety 
Statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, this statement shall include details of how the development will function in 
terms of the following: 
 
1) identify suitably positioned unobstructed outside space: a) for fire appliances to 
be positioned on b) appropriate for use as an evacuation assembly point  
2) is designed to incorporate appropriate features which reduce the risk to life and 
the risk of serious injury in the event of a fire; including appropriate fire alarm 
systems and passive and active fire safety measures  
3) is constructed in an appropriate way to minimise the risk of fire spread  
4) provide suitable and convenient means of escape, and associated evacuation 
strategy for all building users  
5) develop a robust management strategy for evacuation which is to be periodically 
updated and published (details of how often this management strategy is to be 
reviewed and published to be included), and which all building users can have 
confidence in 
6) provide suitable access and equipment for firefighting which is appropriate for the 
size and use of the development. 
The development shall be operated in accordance with the approved details in 
perpetuity. 
REASON: To ensure that the fire safety of the proposed building is managed in a 
satisfactory manner and that the development contributes to fire safety in line with 
Policy D12A of the London Plan (2021). To ensure appropriate fire safety measures 
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are approved before development commences on site, this condition is a PRE-
COMMENCEMENT condition. 
 
 

4. Emergency Planning Evacuation 
The development of any building hereby permitted shall not be commenced until 
Emergency Planning Information have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 
To ensure evacuation arrangements are adequate and safe access/egress from the 
site during a flood event is provided. 
The applicant should refer to LB Harrow SFRA, Emergency Flood Plan, NPPF as 
evacuation procedures should accompany development proposals and reference 
should be made to EA flood warning procedures for occupants and users. Details of 
safe access/egress arrangements and a plan indicating a safe route for the 
occupants and users away from the source of flooding should be submitted. 
REASON: To build in resistance and resilience in managing, reducing and 
mitigating the effects of flood risk following guidance in the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

5. Construction Logistics Plan 

THE DEVELOPMENT OF ANY BUILDING HEREBY PERMITTED SHALL NOT BE 
COMMENCED UNTIL, including any works of demolition, until a Construction 
Logistics Plan has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the local planning 
authority. The Construction Logistics Plan shall provide for: 

Á Parking of vehicles of site operatives/visitors 

Á Hours of work 

Á HGV access to site ï loading and unloading of plant and materials and 
delivery hours 

Á Number of HGVôs anticipated 

Á Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 

Á Programme of work and phasing 

Á Site layout plan 

Á Measures to control dust and dirt during construction 

Á A scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition and 
construction works  

The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Construction 
Logistics Plan, or any amendment or variation to it as may be agreed in writing by 
the local planning authority.  

REASON:  To minimise the impacts of construction upon the amenities of 
neighbouring occupiers  and to ensure that development does not adversely affect 
safety on the transport network in accordance with policy 6.3 of The London Plan 
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(2016) and policies DM1 and DM43 of the Harrow Development Management 
Policies Local Plan (2013).  

6. Materials  

 Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans, the development of the 
building hereby permitted shall not be commenced beyond the ground floor slab 
level, until samples of the materials to be used in the construction of the external 
surfaces noted below (but not limited to) have been made available to the Council, 
and approved in writing, by the local planning authority:  
a:      facing materials for the building, including down pipes 
b:      windows / doors 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and 
shall thereafter be retained. 
REASON: To enhance the appearance of the development and safeguard the  
character and appearance of the area.  

 
7. Cycle spaces 

Prior to completion or occupation of the development hereby approved, details of 2 
x secure bicycle parking spaces, shall be provided and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. These details shall include the types and dimensions of 
cycle storage. These shall be implemented on site and shall thereafter be retained 
and made available for the use of future occupiers of the development. 
REASON: To ensure that adequate cycle parking provision is made for more 
sustainable transport modes on the site. 
 

8. Remove PD rights for change of use 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Part 3 of Schedule 2 of The Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015, (or any order 
revoking or re-enacting that order with or without modification), no development 
than would otherwise be permitted by that part of the Order (or the equivalent 
provisions of any replacement Order) shall be carried out without planning 
permission having first been obtained by the local planning authority. 
REASON: To safeguard the business use of the proposed development and vitality 
of the area. 
 

9. Remove PD rights for change of use 2 

The premises shall only be used for the purpose as set out in the application (B8 
Storage) and for no other purpose, including any other purpose in Class PA of the 
Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 2020 (or in any 
provision equivalent to that class in any statutory instrument revoking and re-
enacting that order with or with or without modification. 
REASON:  To safeguard the amenity of the neighbouring residents and the 
character of the locality and in the interest of highway safety in accordance with 
polices DM 1 and DM 42 of the Harrow Development Management Polices Local 
Plan (2013).   
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Informatives: 

1. Planning Policies  
 
The following policies are relevant to this decision: 
The London Plan 2021: D1, D3, D14, E5, E7, SI12, SI13, T5, T6, D12A.  
The Harrow Core Strategy 2012: CS1, CS8.  
Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan 2013: DM1, DM9, DM10, 
DM31, DM42, DM44. 

 
2. Grant with pre app 

Statement under Article 35(2) of The Town and Country Planning (Development 

Management Procedures) (England) Order 2015 

This decision has been taken in accordance with paragraphs 39-42 of The National 

Planning Policy Framework. Harrow Council has a pre-application advice service 

and actively encourages applicants to use this service.  

 

3. Considerate Contractor Code of Practice 

The applicant's attention is drawn to the requirements in the Considerate Contractor 

Code of Practice.  In the interests of minimising any adverse effects arising from 

building operations, the limitations on hours of working are as follows: 

0800-1800 hours Monday - Friday (not including Bank Holidays) 

0800-1300 hours Saturday 

 
4. Sustainable urban drainage systems 

Surface water run-off should be controlled as near to its source as possible through 
a sustainable drainage approach to surface water management (SUDS). SUDS are 
an approach to managing surface water run-off which seeks to mimic natural 
drainage systems and retain water on or near the site as opposed to traditional 
drainage approaches which involve piping water off site as quickly as possible. 
SUDS involve a range of techniques including soakaways, infiltration trenches, 
permeable pavements, grassed swales, ponds and wetlands. SUDS offer significant 
advantages over conventional piped drainage systems in reducing flood risk by 
attenuating the rate and quantity of surface water run-off from a site, promoting 
groundwater recharge, and improving water quality and amenity. Where the 
intention is to use soakaways they should be shown to work through an appropriate 
assessment carried out under Building Research Establishment (BRE) Digest 365. 
Support for the SUDS approach to managing surface water run-off is set out in the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and its accompanying technical 
guidance, as well as the London Plan. Specifically, the NPPF (2012) gives priority 
to the use of sustainable drainage systems in the management of residual flood risk 
and the technical guidance confirms that the use of such systems is a policy aim in 
all flood zones. Policy SI13 of the London Plan (2021) requires development to 
utilise sustainable drainage systems. Sustainable drainage systems cover the 
whole range of sustainable approaches to surface drainage management. They are 
designed to control surface water run-off close to where it falls and mimic natural 
drainage as closely as possible. Therefore, almost any development should be able 
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to include a sustainable drainage scheme based on these principles. The applicant 
can contact Harrow Drainage Section for further information. 
 

5. Party Wall Act 

The Party Wall etc. Act 1996 requires a building owner to notify and obtain formal 

agreement from adjoining owner(s) where the building owner intends to carry out 

building work which involves: 

1. work on an existing wall shared with another property; 

2. building on the boundary with a neighbouring property; 

3. excavating near a neighbouring building, 

and that work falls within the scope of the Act. 

Procedures under this Act are quite separate from the need for planning permission 

or building regulations approval.  

"The Party Wall etc. Act 1996: explanatory booklet" is available free of charge from: 

Communities and Local Government Publications, PO Box 236, Wetherby, LS23 

7NB 

Please quote Product code: 02 BR 00862 when ordering. 

Also available for download from the Portal  website: 

https://www.gov.uk/party-wall-etc-act-1996-guidance 

 

6. Compliance with planning conditions 

IMPORTANT: Compliance With Planning Conditions Requiring Submission and 

Approval of Details Before Development Commences 

- You will be in breach of planning permission if you start development without 

complying with a condition requiring you to do something before you start.  For 

example, that a scheme or details of the development must first be approved by the 

Local Planning Authority. 

- Carrying out works in breach of such a condition will not satisfy the requirement to 

commence the development within the time permitted. 

- Beginning development in breach of a planning condition will invalidate your 

planning permission. 

- If you require confirmation as to whether the works you have carried out are 

acceptable, then you should apply to the Local Planning Authority for a certificate of 

lawfulness. 

 

7. Mayoral Community Infrastructure Levy (provisional)  

Please be advised that approval of this application (either by Harrow Council, or 

subsequently by the Planning Inspectorate if allowed on appeal following a refusal 

by Harrow Council) will attract a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liability, which 

is payable upon the commencement of development. This charge is levied under 

s.206 of the Planning Act 2008 Harrow Council, as CIL collecting authority, has 

responsibility for the collection of the Mayoral CIL  

The Provisional Mayoral CIL liability for the application, based on the Mayoral CIL 

levy rate for Harrow of £60/sqm is £60,562.50. 
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The floorspace subject to CIL may also change as a result of more detailed 

measuring and taking into account any in-use floor space and relief grants (i.e. for 

example, social housing). 

 

You are advised to visit the planningportal website where you can download the 

appropriate document templates. 

Please complete and return the Assumption of Liability Form 1 and CIL Additional 

Information Form 0 .  

https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_1_assumption_of_liabilit

y.pdf 

https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/forms/cil_questions.pdf 

If you have a Commencement Date please also complete CIL Form 6: 

https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/forms/form_6_commencement_noti

ce.pdf 

The above forms should be emailed to   HarrowCIL@Harrow.gov.uk 

Please note that the above forms must be completed and provided to the Council 

prior to the commencement of the development; failure to do this may result in 

surcharges and penalties. 

 

8.  Highways Interface  

The applicant is advised to ensure that the highway is not interfered with or 

obstructed at any time during the execution of any works on land adjacent to a 

highway. The applicant is liable for any damage caused to any footway, footpath, 

grass verge, vehicle crossing, carriageway or highway asset. Please report any 

damage to nrswa@harrow.gov.uk or telephone 020 8424 1884 where assistance 

with the repair of the damage is available, at the applicants expense. Failure to 

report any damage could result in a charge being levied against the property. 

 

9. Surface and foul water connections 
The applicant is advised that the Drainage Authority in Harrow recommends the 
submission of a drainage plan, for their approval, indicating all surface and foul 
water connections and their outfall details. Please also note that separate systems 
are used in Harrow for surface water and foul water discharge . Please email 
infrastructure@harrow.gov.uk with your plans. 
 

10. Fire Safety 
The submission/approval of the Fire Safety Statement does not replace the need for 
building regulation approval in relation to fire safety, nor does it convey or imply any 
approval under those regulations. 

 
11. Drainage 

-The surface water discharge should be restricted to 5 l/s/ha, max 2 l/s in total with 
bigger storage tank.  
-The applicant should consult Thames Water developer services by email: 
developer.services@thameswater.co.uk or by phone: 0800 009 3921 or on Thames 
Water website www.developerservices.co.uk regarding capacity of their public 
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sewers for receiving additional discharge from the proposed development. The 
Thames Water confirmation letter should be submitted. 
-Surface Water should be restricted to greenfield run off rate 5 l/s/ha and storage 
details should be submitted. 

 

CHECKED 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Interim Chief Planning Officer  Beverley Kuchar  15/07/2021 

Interim Corporate Director Mark Billington      15/07/2021 
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APPENDIX 1: SITE PLAN 
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APPENDIX 2: SITE PHOTOGRAPHS  

Figure 1 ï Existing site entrance, storage containers to the left and main building No 
8 Parr Road 

   

 
 
Figure 2 ï View of the rear of properties in Wigton Gardens and existing car parking 
area in the foreground. 
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Figure 3 ï View looking east towards the railway line 
 
 
 

 
 
Figure 4 ï Existing car parking area to the south of the site. 
 

 
 
Figure 5- Existing building Mamado House and adjacent hardstanding area to the 
west of the site.  
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Figure 6 - Existing view looking east and existing car parking along the side of the 
main building and existing storage containers. 
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APPENDIX 3: PLANS AND ELEVATIONS  

 
Figure 1 ï Proposed block plan with existing No 8 Parr Road 
 
  

 
 
 
Figure 2 ï Proposed ground floor plan 
 
 

 
 


